## RESOLUTIONS & ORDINANCES REFERRED TO STANDING COMMITTEES File No. 16-4

## **Referrals Received from the County Board Chairperson** for the County Board Meeting on November 3, 2016 16-571 From the Director, Department of Transportation, requesting ORD authorization to amend sections 68.01 and 71.31 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances removing County Trunk Highway (CTH) J, South North Cape Road, from the CTH system. (Transportation, Public Works, and Transit) 16-584 From the Clerk of Circuit Court, Register in Probate, and the Chief ORD Judge, First Judicial District, requesting authorization to repeal Section 60.01 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances regarding the payment of physician fees in mental commitment cases. (Judiciary, Safety, and General Services) 16-589 A resolution by Taylor (9), West, Taylor (2), and Nicholson, requesting and authorizing the Chief Judge, First Judicial District, to develop a pilot program for legal custody and physical placement study services in accordance with Section 767.405(14) Wisconsin State Statutes. (Judiciary, Safety, and General Services) 16-609 A resolution/ordinance by Supervisors Nicholson, Dimitrijevic, Taylor ORD (2). Johnson, Jr., Moore Omkunde, and Haas, amending Sections 111.02 and 111.03(1) of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, by generating a pay scale which adjusts the Milwaukee County (the County) minimum wage on an annual basis, establishing a minimum wage of \$15 per hour for service, concession, lease, and financial assistance agreements publicly funded by the County by the vear 2022. (Finance and Audit) 16-620 A resolution by Supervisor Weishan, Jr., requesting the Director of Audits, Audit Services Division, Office of the Comptroller, conduct an audit of Friends of Hales Corners Park and Pool. (Parks, Energy, and Environment) 16-622 A resolution by Supervisor Taylor (2), Dimitrijevic, Taylor (9), Moore Omokunde, West, Haas, Mayo, Sr., and Johnson, Jr., recognizing October as Domestic Violence Awareness Month and urging community involvement to "Keep Us Safe."

(Health and Human Needs)

- 16-627 A resolution by Supervisor Wasserman, requesting the Director of Audits, Audit Services Division, Office of the Comptroller, conduct an audit of the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture's lease and concession agreements with private companies. (Parks, Energy, and Environment)
- A resolution/ordinance by Supervisor West, to amend Chapter 9 of
  CRD
  the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, to clarify and update the ethics code.
  (Judiciary, Safety, and General Services)
- 16-638 A resolution by Supervisor Haas, to rename a segment of the Oak Leaf Trail from Estabrook north towards the Ozaukee Interurban Trail after Mr. Chris Kegel, a Milwaukee County Trails Council member and supporter.

(Parks, Energy, and Environment)

## **RESOLUTIONS & ORDINANCES**

Referrals BY the County Board to Standing Committees on November 3, 2016

NONE